CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2012-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A REVISION TO THE SCOPE OF WORK TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND ENERGY SYSTEMS GROUP TO INCLUDE THE PURCHASE OF SIX CARRIAGE LAMPS FOR COMMUNITY PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$27,075.60; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Marathon City Council (the "City") approved a contract with Energy Systems Group, LLC (the "Contractor") on September 13, 2011, by Resolution 2011-88 to complete energy audits and perform electrical refits at City properties (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends the Contract's Scope of Work be revised to include the purchase of six carriage lamps to replace missing lights at Community Park for a total installed price of \$27,075.60; and

WHEREAS, this revision to the Scope of Work will help achieve the matching funds the City is required to commit to the grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The revision to the Scope of Work to the Contract between the City and Contractor, attached hereto as Exhibit "A," is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute all necessary documents and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2012.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Pete Worthington, Mayor

AYES:Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, WorthingtonNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

Good afternoon Susie

• •

,

I have included to a cost associated with the 6 adultional cole and lights for Community Park as part of this email, please review and casuond that this amount is acceptable for us to proceed with the change order.

Location	Proposed	Quantity	Cost Each	W/Tax	Labor	Subtotal	Overhead and Administration	Total
Community	New Pole and		{					
Park	Light	6	\$3,200	\$3,424.00	\$500.00	\$23,544.00	\$3,531.60	\$27,075.60

Thacks

Xelly Serry Performance Engineer Office: 727-533-0704 x2202 Fax: 812-492-8354 Mobile: 727-260-3468 kberty@energysystemsorcup.com